Chapter 20

(House Bill 4)

AN ACT concerning

State Highways Toll Bridges – Renaming Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge – Harry W. Nice/Thomas "Mac" Middleton Bridge

FOR the purpose of requiring the State Highway Administration Maryland Transportation Authority to rename the Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge as the Harry W. Nice/Thomas "Mac" Middleton Bridge; and generally relating to renaming State highways toll bridges.

BY adding to

Article – Transportation Section 8–662 <u>4–406</u> Annotated Code of Maryland (2015 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Transportation

8-662. 4-406.

THE ADMINISTRATION AUTHORITY SHALL RENAME THE HARRY W. NICE MEMORIAL BRIDGE AS THE HARRY W. NICE/THOMAS "MAC" MIDDLETON BRIDGE.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2018.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(b) of the Maryland Constitution, April 5, 2018.